Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

222 Jiangxi Copper Company Limited

49.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The Group does not carry out active currency hedging. Currency protection measures may
be needed in specific commercial circumstances and are subject to strict limits laid down
by the board of directors.

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk in USD, CHF, EUR and SGD against
RMB. In addition, overseas subsidiaries exposed to RMB currency risk. The following
table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% change in the respective foreign currencies
against RMB. The 5% is the rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents directors’ assessment of the possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency
risk at the reporting date has been determined based on the change taking place at the
end of the reporting periods and held constant throughout the reporting period.

(Decrease) increase in
profit before taxation

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

If USD strengthens against RMB by 5% 67,837 (33,233)
If USD weakens against RMB by 5% (67,837) 33,233
If EUR strengthens against RMB by 5% 9,369 9,500
If EUR weakens against RMB by 5% (9,369) (9,500)
If SGD strengthens against RMB by 5% (1,414) (7,066)
If SGD weakens against RMB by 5% 1,414 7,066
If CHF strengthens against RMB by 5% 3,999 –
If CHF weakens against RMB by 5% (3,999) –
If RMB strengthens against HKD by 5% (53,386) 6,425
If RMB weakens against HKD by 5% 53,386 (6,425)

In directors’ opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unpresentative of the inherent foreign
exchange risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

2232016 Annual Report

49.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Commodity price risk

The Group’s commodity price risk is mainly the exposure to fluctuations in the prevailing
market price of copper cathodes which are the major commodities produced and sold by
the Group. To minimise this risk, the Group enters into commodity derivative contracts and
provisional price arrangements to manage the Group’s exposure in relation to forecasted
sales of copper products, forecasted purchases of copper concentrate, inventories and
firm commitments to sell copper rods and wires.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in prevailing market price of copper cathodes, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before taxation and equity (due to changes
in the fair values of commodity derivative contracts and the provisional price arrangement)
after the impact of hedge accounting.

(Decrease) increase in
profit before taxation

2016 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000

If market price of cooper increased by 5% (237,023) (138,338)
If market price of copper decreased by 5% 237,023 138,338

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy customers. It is the Group’s
policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification
procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the
Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash
equivalents, available-for-sale investments, other receivables, other investments, loans to
fellow subsidiaries and certain derivative instruments and discounted and endorsed bills